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Stec v United Kingdom saw the European Court of
Human Rights (“ECtHR”) delve into the thorny world
of benefits, retirement and sex discrimination. While
only at the admissibility stage of proceedings, the
ECtHR has emerged with an extremely significant
decision that should extend human rights protection
to recipients of any state benefit.

The facts of the case were rather complicated,
involving as it did five recipients of Reduced Earnings
Allowance (“REA”). REA is an historic earnings related
benefit payable to employees who have suffered an
accident or injury at work. For the purposes of this
case it was treated as a non-contributory benefit
funded from general taxation. It is currently being
phased out altogether.

As part of this phasing out, all REA recipients who,
before 10 April 1989, had either: (a) determined 
their own date of retirement by giving notice at age
65+ for a man or 60+ for a woman; or (b) had not
given notice but were deemed to have retired on
reaching the age of 70 (men) or 65 (women), from
that point received a frozen rate of REA for life. 
REA recipients who, after 10 April 1989, had notified
their retirement or reached the deemed retirement
age, or had given up employment (in the ordinary
sense) at the age of 65 (men) or 60 (women), from
that point had their REA replaced by a lesser benefit
– retirement allowance (“RA”).

The five applicants reached the ECtHR after their
complaints had been rejected by Social Security
Commissioners and had been referred to the ECJ
without success.

• Two female applicants complained about
decisions that resulted in awards of REA being
replaced by awards of RA after they reached the
age of 60. Had they been men of the same age,
they would have continued to receive REA, which
was more valuable.

• The two male applicants complained about
decisions replacing REA by an award of RA when
they reached 65. Had they been women they

could have been treated as retired 5 years earlier
(on or before 10 April 1989) and would therefore
have been entitled to a frozen rate of REA for life,
a more valuable benefit.

• The final applicant (female) complained about 
a decision freezing her award of REA for life after
she reached 60. Had she been a man, she would
have continued to receive more valuable unfrozen
REA for 5 more years.

Each applicant claimed that the different treatment
they had received, as either a man or a woman,
under the REA and RA scheme breached Article 14 
of the Convention (freedom from discrimination),
taken in conjunction with Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the
right to peaceful enjoyment of posessions). After the
claim was communicated to them, the UK Government
submitted arguments opposing these claims.

On 6 July 2005 the ECtHR, sitting as the full Grand
Chamber, declared the complaints admissible –
meaning that they were deemed suitable to go on 
to a full hearing on the merits. In the process of
doing so the crucial question of the extent to which
Article 1 of Protocol 1 applies to state benefits 
was considered.

The UK Government argued that non-contributory
benefits could not be viewed as falling within the
scope of Article 1 of Protocol 1. It was contended 
that the Convention did not confer a right to 
receive benefits from the State, and it was a 
matter for the State’s discretion what provision 
to make. A limited exception had been recognised 
in relation to contributory benefits, because the
individual had, in effect, paid for the benefits and
therefore had a proprietary claim – but there was 
no such exception applicable to non-contributory
benefits such as REA.

The applicants submitted that it was arbitrary and
inconsistent for the protection of Article 1 of Protocol
1 to depend on whether the fund the benefits were
being paid from had been contributed to separately
or from ‘general taxation’.

The Court accepted that its previous case law had
been ambiguous on the point, but here confirmed
that there was no ground to justify the continued
drawing of a distinction between contributory and
non-contributory benefits for the purposes of the
applicability of Article 1 of Protocol 1. The UK
Government’s contention that Article 1 of Protocol 1
does not provide a right to receive a social security
payment of any kind was accepted. However, the
ECtHR confirmed that if a State does decide to
create a benefits scheme, it must do so in a manner
compatible with Article 14.

In Stec the Grand Chamber of the ECtHR has
resolved “two distinct lines of authority” on the
scope of Article 1 of Protocol 1 that emerged from
the 1997 judgment in Gaygusuz v Austria. Up until
now, our domestic courts have consistently applied
the more restrictive approach, not recognising the
applicability of Article 1 of Protocol 1 to non-
contributory benefits. With this decision the Grand
Chamber confirmed that the more generous line 
of authority is to be followed: “Where an individual
has an assertable right under domestic law to a
welfare benefit, the importance of that interest
should also be reflected by holding Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1 to be applicable.”

So where does this decision leave those looking 
to rely on the protection of Article 1 of Protocol 1 
or Article 14 in a domestic claim relating to a non-
contributory benefit? 

While decisions from the ECtHR are not directly
binding on them, a court or tribunal must “take 
into account” Strasbourg caselaw, which means
following it unless there are very good reasons 
not to. In practice, Strasbourg decisions will 
almost invariably be followed. This means that 
Stec is likely to have a significant impact on
domestic claims.

Non-contributory benefits given protection
Alex Gask of Liberty considers the European Court of Human Rights’ decision to declare the case of Stec v United Kingdom admissible.



incompatible with Article 4, and the law in France 
had not done enough to meet this obligation. 

Article 5
R (Al-Jedda) v Secretary of State for Defence
12 August 2005, Administrative Court
[2005] EWHC 1809 (Admin)
A British man, born in Iraq, was arrested in 
Iraq for suspected involvement in terrorist 
activity. He was detained without charge, 
and the Secretary of State refused to return 
him to the UK. Held that his internment and 
the refusal to return him were lawful. Although 
the detention breached Article 5(1), Art.5 was
displaced by UN Security Council Resolution 
1546 which gave the multinational force in 
Iraq authority “to take all necessary measures to
contribute to the maintenance and security of Iraq.”

Article 6
R v Abdroikov; Green; Williamson 
28 July 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Crim 1986
Article 6 is not violated by the presence on a jury 
of police officers or solicitors employed by the 
Crown Prosecution Service. A person should not 
be disqualified on the basis of their occupation, 
as that person is not becoming a member of the 
jury in their professional capacity but as a citizen
eligible for jury service.

R (on the application of Dudson and another) v
Secretary of State for the Home Department 
28 July 2005, House of Lords
[2005] UKHL 52
The Appellant was convicted of murder at the age 
of 16. He argued that when the Lord Chief Justice 
set his tariff he had violated Article 6 because that
portion of the hearing was not public. Held that
although Art.6 was engaged, it was not violated
because it does not include a right to a public
hearing at every stage in the proceedings. The
overriding question is whether the issues that 
had to be dealt with at the particular stage could
properly, as a matter of fair trial, be determined
without hearing the applicant orally.

Thomas Tangney v Governor of Elmley Prison &
Secretary of State for the Home Department 
29 July 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Civ 1009
The appellant, a life prisoner, claimed his 
Article 6 rights were breached by the denial of an
independent adjudicator when charged with two
breaches of the prison rules (which mirror criminal
offences). The Court held that Art.6 was not engaged
since the proceedings were disciplinary and not
criminal – principally because as a life prisoner the
appellant was not vulnerable to the punishment of
additional days.

Watson v General Medical Council 
8 August 2005, Administrative Court
[2005] EWHC 1896 (Admin)
The appellant’s Article 6 rights to a fair hearing 
were breached when the GMC’s Fitness to Practise
Panel received evidence from medical assessors 
in private. Fairness requires that an expert or 
assessor gives his advice in the presence of the
parties, in circumstances in which they have an
opportunity to make submissions on it.

Shannon v United Kingdom
4 October 2005, ECtHR
Application No. 6563/03
The applicant was charged with false accounting 
and conspiracy to defraud. He was subsequently
required by financial investigators to answer
questions that related to the offences. He refused 
to comply and was fined for this offence. Held that
compelling the applicant to answer questions in
connection with offences with which he had 
already been charged was a breach of his right 
not to incriminate himself under Article 6(1) – 
despite the original offences not being pursued.

West Yorkshire Probation Board v Boulter
6 October 2005, Administrative Court
[2005] EWHC 2342 (Admin)
Proceedings for breach of a community 
rehabilitation order (“CRO”) are criminal in nature,
meaning all aspects of the offence must be proved
beyond reasonable doubt, because breaching a 
CRO could lead to imprisonment for the first time.
However, in the absence of evidence that casts 
doubt, judges are expected to draw an inference 
that someone with the same name, date of birth 
and address as the defendant is that defendant.

A v Hoare
14 October 2005, Queen’s Bench Division
[2005] EWHC 2161
The defendant, a convicted rapist, won the 
lottery 16 years after his conviction. His victim 
sought to sue at this stage, because up until this
point the defendant had been impecunious and 
thus the claim valueless. She was prevented by 
the six year limitation period, and claimed the 
rigid application of the period was disproportionate.
Stubbings v UK (1996) 2 EHRR 213 had already 
held that the law on limitation was within the UK’s
margin of appreciation and therefore not in breach 
of Article 6. The court considered its approach to 
the margin of appreciation to be the same as that 
of the ECtHR and followed Stubbings.

Article 7
R v Rimmington; R v Goldstein
27 October 2005, House of Lords
[2005] UKHL 63
The appellants contended that, as applied to their
cases, the common law offence of nuisance was
imprecisely defined, and the courts’ interpretation 
of it too uncertain and unpredictable to satisfy the
requirements of Article 7. Held that the guiding
principles of common law were consistent with Art.7,
and that the offence of public nuisance was clear,
precise and adequately defined. However the Court
found that the conduct of both appellants ‘lacked 
the essential elements of the offence’, and therefore
found the convictions to be in breach of Art.7.

Article 8 
Secretary of State for the Home Department v
Akaeke
27 July 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Civ 947
Unreasonable delay in progressing immigration
applications could of itself make it necessarily
disproportionate, where there was reliance on Article
8, to return illegal entrants to their native country,
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Article 2
Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis v
Christine Hurst
21 July 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Civ 890
An inquest adjourned before the HRA came 
into force should be resumed, and in light of
Convention obligations it should consider the
“broad circumstances” of death not simply “by
what means” the deceased died. While s6 HRA
only created a right from 2 October 2000, s3 HRA
imposed an interpretive obligation in relation to
pre-existing ECHR obligations, including Article 2.
Thus s3 could operate ‘retrospectively’ in order to
bring about the resumption of an inquest where
there were strong reasons of public policy and
ECHR obligations. No unfairness would be caused
to any individual by the holding of such an inquiry. 

R (on the application of Oliver Leslie Burke) v
General Medical Council
28 July 2005, Court of Appeal 
[2005] EWCA Civ 1003
So far as it related to B (who suffered from a
progressively degenerative condition but would
probably retain full cognitive faculties), nothing in
GMC guidance on the withholding and withdrawal
of artificial nutrition and hydration was unlawful
(although some sections could be better drafted).
The judicial review of the guidance was speculative
and unjustified. The law adequately recognises
the rights of patients. If a doctor withdrew life
prolonging treatment after a competent patient
indicated a wish to be kept alive, this would
breach Article 2 and constitute murder. 

Article 3
R (Munjaz) v Mersey Care National Health
Service Trust and Others
13 October 2005, House of Lords
[2005] UKHL 58
Properly applied, a policy on the seclusion of
mentally-ill patients for more than seven days 
at a hospital where they were lawfully detained
contained sufficient safeguards to prevent breach
of Article 3. While it is not clear that seclusion
engages Article 8, if it did the policy would also 
be justified under Art.8(2). Such seclusion did not
involve a deprivation of liberty in breach of Article
5, since it did not permit a patient to be deprived
of any residual liberty to which he was entitled.
The policy did not bind the hospital, it was just
guidance. However, it was guidance from which 
a hospital should depart only if it had cogent
reasons for doing so.

Article 4
Siliadin v France
26 July 2005, ECtHR 
Application No. 73316/01
The applicant had been subjected to ‘forced
labour’ and ‘servitude’ as the unpaid servant of 
a French household, as she had been obliged to
provide services under coercion and to live on
another’s property with no ability to change her
situation. However, the couple she had worked for
had not exercised a genuine right of ownership
over her, so she had not been subjected to ‘slavery’.
States had positive obligations to criminalise acts



even where the delay had not caused substantial
prejudice. Delay was relevant not only to the extent
of interference with family life, but also to the
proportionality of removal. Public confidence in the
fairness of the immigration system overall would
not be maintained by upholding a rigid policy in
these circumstances.

R v Edward Highton & others
28 July 2005, Court of Appeal (Criminal Division)
[2005] EWCA Crim 1985
The fact that evidence of the appellant's bad
character was admitted under s.101(1)(g) of the
Criminal Justice Act 2003 (as a result of an attack 
by the appellant on another person’s character)
does not prevent the evidence from being used for
purposes other than establishing the appellant's
credibility. In particular, the evidence could be used
to show a propensity to commit the sort of assaults
with which the appellant was charged.

Langley v Liverpool City Council and the Chief
Constable of Merseyside
11 October 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Civ 1173
Article 8 was violated by the defendants’ removal
into foster care of one of the appellants’ children,
under s.46 of the Children Act 1989. Section 46
should only be invoked by the police where it 
was not reasonably practicable to execute an
emergency protection order under s.44 of the Act.
In the circumstances, the use of s.46 was not
disproportionate, but the failure to consider if
there were compelling reasons why s.46 should
be invoked meant the defendants’ action was
not “in accordance with the law” for the purpose 

of Art.8.

Westminster City Council & The First Secretary 
of State v Morris
14 October 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Civ 1184
Section 185 Housing Act 1996 required that where
a dependant child of a British citizen was subject
to immigration control, that child had to be

disregarded when determining whether the British
citizen had a priority need for accommodation.
Held that s.185 fell within the ambit of Article 8
since it was part of a legislative policy aimed at
preserving family life, and it violated Article 14
because it discriminated on the basis of national
origin (or a combination of nationality, immigration
control, settled residence and social welfare). 
No policy objective was available to justify the
discrimination. Declaration of incompatibility made.

Article 9
Stephen Copsey v WWB Devon Clays Ltd.
25 July 2005, Court of Appeal
[2005] EWCA Civ 932

The dismissal of a Christian employee for refusing
to work a 7 day shift that would include Sundays
was not unfair and did not breach Article 9. The
judges disagreed on whether the Strasbourg
jurisprudence on this issue allowed for the
engagement of Art.9, but, in any event, any
interference was justified in accordance with Art
9(2). The dismissal had not been on the basis of the
employee’s beliefs but because he had refused to
work the 7 day shift, and the employer had done
everything it reasonably could to accommodate him.

Leyla Sahin v Turkey
10 November 2005, ECtHR (Grand Chamber)
Application No. 44774/98
A circular from the University of Istanbul 
denying students in Islamic headscarves and
students with beards access to lectures, courses 
or tutorials did not violate Article 9 or Article 2 of
Protocol No. 1 (the right to education) although
both were engaged. Having regard to the margin 
of appreciation afforded to the State in this sphere,
and the importance placed on secularism and
equality in the Turkish constitution, the
interference was justified in principle and
proportionate to the legitimate aims of protecting
the rights and freedoms of others and protecting
public order.

Article 10
Campbell v MGN Ltd. 
20 October 2005, House of Lords
[2005] UKHL 61
The Defendant publishing company claimed that 
its Article 10 rights were infringed by an order to
pay the Claimant’s costs plus a success fee in a
breach of confidence action because (1) the
Claimant could afford adequate representation so 
a CFA was not necessary to protect her rights under
Article 6; and (2) the costs were disproportionately
large. The House of Lords disagreed, holding that
the economic status of the Claimant is not relevant
to a CFA – the legislature intended these fees to
contribute to the funding of other litigation so as 
to ensure access to justice for others.

Article 12
B & L v United Kingdom
13 September 2005, ECtHR
Application No. 36536/02
The applicants were a divorced father-in-law and
daughter-in-law and were prohibited from 
marrying under the Marriage Act 1949 as 
amended, their only options being to secure a
personal Act of Parliament or to wait until both 
their former spouses had died. The Court found 
a breach Article of 12 - the waiver that applied in 
some cases undermined the rationality and logic 
of the prohibition.

Article 3 of the First Protocol
Hirst v United Kingdom
6 October 2005, ECtHR (Grand Chamber)
Application No. 74025/01
The Grand Chamber upheld the Court’s ruling that
the disenfranchisement of UK prisoners violated
Article 3 of Protocol 1, despite the introduction of
the Representation of the People Act 2000. While
the margin of appreciation would allow some
restrictions to be placed on the right of convicted
prisoners to vote, the “general, automatic and
indiscriminate restriction” adopted by the UK fell
outside the margin.

Immigration & Asylum
Szoma v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions
28 July 2005, House of Lords
[2005] UKHL 64
In order to qualify for non-contributory benefits 
(in this case Income Support), a national of a 
state that has ratified the ECSMA or CESC treaties
needs in addition to show that he is ‘lawfully
present in the UK’. The House of Lords held 
that an asylum seeker granted temporary
admission under paragraph 21 of Schedule 2 
to the Immigration Act 1971 is ‘lawfully present’ 
for this purpose, despite s11 of the 1971 Act. 

R (on the application of B) v The Asylum Support
Adjudicator and others 
19 September 2005, Administrative Court
[2005] EWHC 2017 (Admin)
The duty of the Secretary of State under s122
Immigration & Asylum Act 1999 to provide 
support to dependant children extends only 
as long as the parent is eligible for support 
under s95 of the 1999 Act. Section 2(1)(b) of
Schedule 3 to NIAA 2002 was not intended to
preserve the duty of the Secretary of State 
under s122. This interpretation does not 
affect the child’s eligibility for support under 
a separate provision. 

Freedom of Information Act
Barber v Information Commissioner 
14 October 2005, Information Tribunal
Appeal No. EA/2005/0004
In the first ever decision on the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 promulgated by the
Information Tribunal, it was held that information
was wrongly denied to the applicant on the basis
that his FOIA request had been unlear and
accusatory. Public authorities are not permitted 
to pick and choose which request to comply with
depending on whether they approve of the
language used. If the language makes it difficult 
to identify the relevant information they can seek 
to clarify the request (s1(3)).
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Public Law Project is an independent, national
legal charity which aims to improve access to
public law remedies for those whose access is
restricted by poverty, discrimination or other
similar barriers. 
www.publiclawproject.org.uk

Liberty is an independent membership
organisation that works to defend and extend
human rights and civil liberties in England and
Wales by parliamentary lobbying, research and
domestic and European litigation. 
www.liberty-human-rights.org.uk

www.yourrights.org.uk – Liberty’s online advice
guide to human rights and civil rights
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In a recent PLP victory in the Court of Appeal,
Francis v Secretary of State for Work and
Pensions [2005] EWCA Civ 1303, the central
issue was whether the ground on which the
differential treatment was based came within
the prohibition in Article 14: “The enjoyment 
of the rights and freedoms set forth in this
Convention shall be secured without
discrimination on any ground such as sex, 
race, colour, language, religion, political or
other opinion, national or social origin,
association with a national minority, property,
birth or other status.”

Sara Francis cares for her nephew under a
Residence Order and treats him as her own
child. His mother is unable to look after him for
health reasons. In June 2002, shortly after her
infant nephew came to live with her, she applied
for a maternity grant to buy a cot and other
essential items. She was refused. The eligibility
conditions set out in Regulation 5 of the Social
Fund Maternity and Funeral Expenses (General)
Regulations 1987 provided that the grant could
only be paid to birth or adoptive mothers.

Having lost her appeals at the Social Security
Appeal Tribunal and the Commissioner, Ms
Francis’ local welfare benefits adviser sought
help from the Public Law Project via the LSC
Specialist Support service. Having initially
provided telephone advice, PLP agreed to 
take on the case as ‘direct casework’. The
Commissioner’s decision was set aside due to a
technicality and further submissions were made
basing the appeal on the contention that the
differential treatment of those with a Residence
Order as opposed to an Adoption Order was
discriminatory and in breach of Article 14 (taken
with Article 8 or Article 1 of the First Protocol).
Although he dismissed the appeal the
Commissioner thought the point sufficiently
arguable to grant leave for the matter to be
heard by the Court of Appeal.

At the Court of Appeal, the Secretary of State
conceded that the facts were within the ambit 
of Article 8, so the main dispute centred on
whether or not the distinction between an
Adoption Order and a Residence Order could
constitute an “other status” under Article 14.
Diverging somewhat from the recent Strasbourg
jurisprudence, which has allowed very broad
grounds, the House of Lords has recently
emphasised on three occasions that what is
needed is a “personal characteristic”1. In those
cases where the difference in treatment is based
on something that is no more than an
“historical fact” Article 14 was not applicable.

The question that obviously arises is what then
is a personal characteristic? The Secretary of
State argued that it should be something inherent
or immutable, but that is clearly setting the bar

too high. The European Court of Human Rights
has accepted many “other statuses” including
sexual orientation, marital status, military rank,
trade union membership and imprisonment.
Accepting therefore that the “personal
characteristic” test encompasses a wide range
of circumstances and statuses, the Court of
Appeal held that whether a person has a
Residence Order or an Adoption Order in
respect of a child does fall within the definition.

The remaining questions – whether there was a
relevant difference between the two types of
order such that it could be said that holders of 
a Residence Order as opposed to an Adoption
Order were not in an analogous position, or
whether any rational justification could be put
forward for the difference in treatment, were
dealt with summarily by the court. The differences
between the two types of order were held to be
immaterial for the purposes of a maternity
grant, so the two situations could be directly
compared. Furthermore, “administrative
convenience cannot in itself be a sufficient
justification for discrimination without some
other justification as to why those in an
analogous or relatively similar situation are
being excluded.”

There are two important consequences of this
case. The first is that many people who care 
for children in similar circumstances to the
Appellant in this case will now be eligible for a
maternity grant, which at £500 is a significant

contribution to the costs of having a new baby
to look after, particularly for income support
claimants (who are the main beneficiaries of the
grant). Those who will benefit are mainly going
to be kinship carers – grandmothers, aunts and
others who take in children who might
otherwise be taken into care – who have until
now been unfairly excluded. The Secretary of
State will now have to amend the Regulations 
to reflect the judgment. 

The second is that there is a good domestic 
law example of the way in which the “personal
characteristic” test can be met even in
circumstances where the difference in treatment
relates to a different legal status, or other
changeable circumstance. It is always going 
to be tricky to know where the courts will 
draw the line between “historical fact” and
“personal characteristic” in any new case, but
this judgment shows clearly that the Court of
Appeal at least, like Strasbourg, is not going 
to apply the test too restrictively.

The full text of the judgment handed down on 
10 November 2005 is available at
http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWCA/Civ/2005/1
303.html

1 See Lord Steyn in R (S) v Chief Constable of S. Yorkshire Police
[2004]1 WLR 2196 at paras 46ff (the retention of DNA samples
case), applied in R (Hooper) v Work and Pensions Secretary
[2005] 1 WLR 1681 and R (Carson) v Work and Pensions
Secretary [2005] 2 WLR 1369.
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Specialist support for human
rights and public law cases
Liberty and the Public Law Project are funded by the

Legal Services Commission to provide specialist

support on human rights and public law cases.

• You can call our phone line to access help and

advice with human rights and public law issues

raised by your cases.

• Alternatively, for human rights enquiries, you 
can submit your enquiry through Liberty’s website
www.liberty-human-rights.org.uk

• We can work with you on your terms to provide 
on-going support through the life of a case or even
take over human rights and public law cases which
you feel unable to deal with.

• We can provide you with training tailored to the
particular needs of your organisation.

To access the service you need to be a Legal Services
Commission contract holder – civil or criminal – or
have a CLS Specialist Help Quality Mark. The service 
is also available to General Help with Casework
organisations in the West Midlands.

Human Rights and Public Law Line 
0808 808 4546
Monday and Wednesday 2-5pm
Tuesday and Thursday 10am-1pm

Article 14: What does “other status” mean?

Liberty and PLP Training Courses
Liberty and the Public Law Project offer a national programme of training for nominal fees. 
For details, including how to book, please contact the LSC office for your region. All courses offer
CPD points.

Title Venue Date

Liberty training courses:
Introduction to the Human Rights Act North West region 19/01/06
Human Rights Law Update Brighton 30/01/06
Human Rights in the Criminal Context Birmingham 08/02/06
Human Rights in the Criminal Context Leicester 15/02/06
Domestic Violence and the HRA Leeds 16/03/06 (half day)
Anti-social Behaviour & Human Rights Bristol 04/04/06

PLP training courses:
All these courses are designed for solicitors and caseworkers working in any social welfare law
category (housing, community care, welfare benefits etc).They are suitable for those with little
experience of running public law cases or anyone wishing to update their knowledge. 

An introduction to judicial review Newcastle 20/01/06
Race Discrimination & Public Authorities Leeds 27/01/06
Applying public law principles and judicial review Bristol 09/02/06
Judicial review procedure Nottingham 22/02/06
Race Discrimination & Public Authorities Birmingham 03/03/06
Public law rights and wrongs Cambridge 06/03/06
Using public law in social security law Liverpool 12/04/06

Clare Collier of PLP reports on a recent success in the Court of Appeal.


